SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Instrucciones de Seguridad ES

- No obstruya ni cubra las ranuras de ventilacion del aparato. Para que haya
una ventilacion correcta, deje al menos un espacio de 20 cm alrededor.

- No exponer el aparato a la luvia o al goteo de agua. No colocar encima
ningn recipiente con liquido. En caso de que un liquido cayera dentro del
aparato, desconectar éste inmediatamente de la red alterna.

- Mantenga lejos del aparato los objetos inflamables, velas y todo aquello que
pudiera causar un incendio.

- Siguiendo las instrucciones de instalacién, far firnemente el aparato bien
sea en la pared bien sea e a base-soporte especiaimente destinada a efecto.

- Conectar el aparato a una toma de tensién de red que sea faciimente
accesible, de forma que en caso de emergencia el aparato pueda ser
desconectado répidamente de la toma.

- No abrir el aparato, ya que existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica

EN

Safety Instructions

- Do not block or cover the device ventilation openings. For better
ventiation, leave a surrounding space of atleast 20 cm

- Do not expose the device to rain or water drops. Do not put any kind of liquid
container on top it In the event that liquid gets into the device, disconnect it
immediately from the alternating current.

- Keep flammable objects, candles and anything that may cause a fire away
from the device.

- In accordance with the installation instructions, fix the device irmly either on

the wall or on the base-support specially intended for this purpose.

Connect the device to an easily accessible mains outiet, so that the device

may be quickly disconnected from the outlet n case of emergency.

- Do not open the device; there s  isk of electric shock.

Hinstructions de sécurité FR

- Ne bloquez ni ne couvrez les orifices d'aération de Iappareil
Pour une meilleure aeration, laissez tout autor un espace d environ 20 cm.

- Nexposez pas I'appareil a |a pluie ou aux gouties d'eau. Ne mettez aucun
type de récipient pour liquides sur I'appareil. En cas de renversement de
liquide & I'intérieur de I'appareil, débranchez-le immédiatement.

- Gardez les objets inflammables, les bougies et tout élément susceptible de
provoquer un incendie loin de lappareil

- Conformément aux instructions dnstallation, ixez 'appareilfermement au
mur ou au support base spécialement congu  cet effet

- Branchez 'appareil 4 une prise de courant facilement accessible, de sorte
que I'appareil puisse étre rapidement débranché en cas d'urgence.

- N'ouvrez pas I'appareil afin d'‘éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

Instrugdes de Seguranga PT

- Néo blogueie nem cubra as aberturas de ventiagéo do aparelho. Para uma
ventilagéo melhor, deixe pelo menos 20 cm de espago & volta do dispositivo.

- Néo exponha o aparelho 4 chuva ou a gotas de agua, nem coloque por cima
nenhum recipiente com 4gua dentro. Caso entre 4gua no aparelho, refire
imediatamente a ficha da tomada.

- Afaste objectos inflaméveis, velas e qualquer coisa que possa provocar um
incéndio.

- Seguindo as instrugdes e instalagéo, fixe bem o aparelho na parede ou no
suporte especialmente destinado para esse efeito.

- Ligue o aparelho a uma tomada eléctrica de acesso facil para que possa ser
rapidamente desligado da tomada em caso de emergéncia.

- Néo abra o aparelho, visto que pode provocar risco de descargas elétricas.

Sicherheitshinweise DE

- Die Beluftungsoffnungen des Geréits nicht blockieren oder abdecken. Fir
eine korrekte Beliiftung mindestens 20 cm Abstand um das Gerét einhalten.

- Das Gerét weder Regen noch Wassertropfen aussetzen. Keine
Flussigkeitsbehalter auf dem Gerat abstellen. Bei Eindringen von Fliissigkeit
in das Gerét, dieses sofort von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen

- Brennbare Objekte, Kerzen und andere mogliche Brandausiser von dem
Gerét fernhalten.

- Das Gerét entsprechend den Installationsanweisungen stabil an der Wand
oder auf dem speziell fir diesen Zweck ausgelegten Sockel befestigen.

- Das Geritan eine leicht zugangliche Steckdose anschiiefien, so dass dieses
im Notfall schnell von der Steckdose getrennt werden kann.

- Das Gerét nicht offnen; es besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

heidsinstructies NL

- U mag de ventilatieopeningen van het apparaat niet blokkeren of bedekken.
Voor betere ventiatie dient u minstens 20 cm heen viij te houden

- Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan regen of waterdruppels. Plaats er geen
Vioeistofverpakkingen op. In geval er vloeistof in het apparaat komt, dient u
het onmiddelijk van de wisselstroom af te sluiten

- Houdt brandbare voorwerpen, kaarsen en elk voorwerp dat brand kan
veroorzaken, uit de buurt van het apparaat.

- Volg de installatie-instructies op. Plaats het apparaat stevig aan de muur of
op de basisondersteuning, welke hiervoor s bestemd.

- Sluit het apparaat aan op een eenvoudig te bereiken stopcontact, zodat u in
geval van nood het apparaat snel uit het stopcontact kunt halen.

- Maak het apparaat niet open. U riskeert hier elektrische schokken mee.

Istruzioni di sicurezza IT

- Non ostruire né coprire le aperture di ventilazione dellapparecchiatura. Per
una miglore ventiazione, lasciare attormo uno spazio libero di ameno 20 cm.

- Non esporre I’ alla pioggia 0 a dacqua. Non
appoggiare sulla superlicie contenilori di liquido. Nel caso penelrasse del
liquido scollegaria i rete di corrente

eletirica alternata.

- Mantenere lontani dalf apparecchiatura gii oggetti infiammabil, le candele o
qualsiasi cosa possa causare un incendio.

- Seguendo le istruzioni di installazione, fissare saldamente apparecchiatura
al muro o allapposita base di supporto

- Collegare 'apparecchiatura ad una presa di corrente facilmente accessibile,
in modo da poterla scollegare velocemente dalla presa in caso di emergenza.

- Non aprire Iapparecchiatura. Pericolo di scarica elettrica.

Obnyiec aopoeiag EL
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Instrukcja bezpieczenistwa PL

- Nie nalezy blokowaé lub zakrywac otworéw wentylacyjnych urzadzenia. Aby
uzyskat lepsza wentylacie, nalezy pozostawié co najmniej 20 om wolnego
miejsca wokdl urzadzenia

- Nie nalezy wystawiaé urzadzenia na dziatanie deszczu lub wody. Nie nalezy na
nim stawiac zadnego pojemnika z plynem. W przypacku przecieku phynu do
wnetrza urzadzenia, nalezy je natychmiast odiaczyC od Zrédia pradu zmiennego.

- W poblizu urzadzenia nie nalezy stawia¢ zadnych fatwopalnych przedmiotow,
$wiec Iub innych rzeczy, ktére moga wywola¢ pozar.

- Zgodnie z instrukcja montazu, nalezy przymocowac urzadzenie nalezycie do
$ciany lub na podstawie przeznaczonej do tego celu.

- Urzadzenie nalezy praylaczyé do fatwo dostepnego gniazdka elekinycznego,
ktore umozliwia szybkie odfaczenie urzadzenia w naglych przypadkach.

- a0

iniej

Turvaohjeet Fl

- Ala peita laitteen tuuletusaukkoja. Jata vahintaan 20 cm tila laitteen ympérile
hyvan tuuletuksen varmentamiseksi

- Al altista laitetta sateelle tai vedelle. Al aseta mité&n nestettd sisaltavas
séiliota sen paalle. Jos nestetta passee laitieen sisaan, kytke se valittomasti
it pistokkeesta

- Pida kaikki palavat esineet, kuten kyntiatja muut jotka voivat sytytt tuipalon,
poissa laitteen lahettyvilts.

- Noudattaen asennusohjeita, kinnit laite tukevasti seinéile tai sihen tarkoitettuun
jalustaan.

- Kytke laite pistokkeeseen johon on helppo péiista jotta laite voidaan kytkea
irti nopeasti pistokkeesta héttlanteen sattuessa

- Als avaa laitetta sahksiskuvaaran takia.

Bezpecnostni pokyny cs

- Neomezujte pfistup k vétracim otvorim zafizeni ani je nezakryvejte. Pro lepsi
vetrani kolem nich ponecheite volny prostor nejméné 20 cm.

- Newystavuite zaiizeni desti nebo kapajici vods. Nestavte na né jakskoli nadoby
absahujici kapaliny. V pripadg, Ze se do zafizeni dostane voda, okamzité je
odpojte od sitového napaj

- Hoflavé predméty, svicky a cokoli, co by mohlo zplisobit poZér, neumistujte do
bizkosti zafzen.

- Postupuite podie pokynii pro instalaci a zafizen Fadné upevnéte na zed nebo
umistéte na podstavec urceny specialné k tomu (iéelu.

- Zaiizeni piipojte ke snadno pistupné sitové zasuvce, aby v pripad nebezpedi
bylo mozno je rychle odpoit

- Neotvirefte zafizen, jinak hrozi nebezped trazu elektrickym proudem

Sikkerhedsanvisninger DA

- Blokér eller tildeek ikke anordningens ventilationsabninger. Lad der veere
mindst 20 cm frt rum omkring den af hensyn il bedre ventilation.

- Udszet ikke anordningen for regn eller vanddraber. Anbring ikke nogen form
for vaeskebeholder pa den.  ifelde af, at der kommer veeske ind i anordningen,
skal den omgaende frakobles vekselstrommen.

- Hold breendbare genstande, stearinlys og alt, hvad der kan forarsage brand,
veek fra anordningen.

- Idet installeringsanvisningerne folges, fastgores anordningen sikkert pa
veeggen eller pa den bas\sha\der som er specielt beregnet il dette formal.

- Tislut tile hurtigt
Kan fakobles stkkoniakion | on nodsiuaton

- Luk ikke anordningen op. Der er risiko for elekirisk stad.

Bezpe&nostné pokyny SK

- Neobmedzute pristup k vetracim otvorom zariadenia ani ich nezakrjvajte. Pre
lepsie vetranie nechajte okolo nich volny priestor najmenej 20 c.

- Nevystavuite zariadenie dazdu alebo kvapkajios] vode. Nedavajte na zariadenie
Ziadne nédoby obsahujice kvapaliny. V pripade, Ze sa do zariadenia dostane
voda, okamzite ho odpote od siefového napajania.

- Horlavé precmety, sviecky a Cokolvek, o by mohlo sposobit pozar, neumiestiujte
do biizkosti zariadena.

- Postupue poda pokynov na instaléciu a zarladenie riadne upevite na stenu
alebo umiestnite na podstavec ureny Specidine na tento Géel
- Zariadenie pripoite k lahko pristupnej sisfove] zasuvke, aby ho bolo mozné v
pripade nebezpecenstva rychio odpojt

- Neotvéraite zariadenie, inak hrozi nebezpegenstvo (razu elektrickym prudom.

Varnostna navodila SL

- Ne prekrivajte al blokirajte prezracevainih odprtin na napravi. Za boliso
prezracevanje pustite naimanj 20 cm prostora okoli naprave.

- Ne izpostavlate naprave na de? ali vodo. Na napravo ne postaviaite posod s
tekotino. Ce tekotina pride v napravo jo takoj izkfjuéite iz izmenicne napetosti

- Napravi ne pribiizuite vnetijvin predmetov, svec ali nekaj kar lahko povzroci

pozar.

- Po navodiih za montaZo napravo trdno pritrite na zid ali podstavek, kije za to
namenjen.

- Napravo prikjucite v enostavno dostopen vikas tako, da jo lahko v primeru
nevamosti hiro izklucte.

- Naprave ne odpirajte - obstaja nevamost elektricnega udara.

Drosibas instrukcija LV

. un neapkia tilacijas ah
atstajiet vismaz 20 cm telpu ap tam.

- Nepaklaujeteici lietum vai 0dens pil Nelieciet uz
traukus. Gadijuma, ja dens ieklst ierice, nekavéjoties atvienojiet to no
mainstravas.

- Neturiet ferices tuvuma viegli uzliesmojosus objektus, sveces un citus
prieksmetus, kas var aizdegties

- Sekojot uzstadisanas instrukcijam, ciesi plestlpriniel ferici vai nu pie sienas,
vai nu uz pamatu, kas ipasi domats §im nold

- Pievienojiet erici viegli pieejamai jaudas pzdeves iekartai, lai ierice var tikt
atri atvienota no padeves galéjas nepieciesanibas gadijuma.

- Nealveriet ierici; pastav risks sanemt elektrisko Soku.

Labakai ventiaciai

Saugumo taisyklés LT

- Neuzdenkite jrenginio \'muhacmm angu. Laikykite irengini bent 20 cm atstumu nuo.
ity objekty de acijos

- Saugokite renginj nuo Tt asanders lasy. Nedékite jokio indo su skystiu ant
renginio. Jei frenginio vidun pakliity skystio, tuoj pat atjunkite ji nuo kintamosios
stovés.

- Laikykite degius daiktus, 2vakes ir viska, kas gali sukelti gaisr, kuo toliau nuo.
renginio.

- Laikykites instaliavimo instrukeijy,pritvirtnkite irengini virti prie sicnos arba prie
pagrindo, specialiai skirto Siam tikslui

- Prijunkite irengini prie lengvai pricinamo pagrindinio lizdo taip, kad galima biity
lengvai frengini atjungi avariniu atveju.

- Neatidarykite irenginio, gali nutrenkti lekira

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta MT

- M'ghandekx timpedixxi jew tghatti Hiuh ta’ ventilazzjoni tat-taghmir. Ghal
ventilazzoni ahjar, halli spazju ta’ mhux angas minn 20 ém madwaru.

- Tesponiex it-taghmir ghal xita jew tagtir ta” ilma. M'ghandekx tgieghed Lebda tip
' redipjent ta likwidu fugu. Filka? i likwidu jidhol it-taghmir, skonnettia minnufih
mill-kurrent li jalterna.

- Zomm oggetti fjammabbli, xemghat u kull haga li tista’ tikkaguna xi nar " il boghod
mittaghmi.

- Wara bistruzzjonijiet ' installazjon, wahhal it-taghmir sew jew mahait jew fug
Fappoig bazi mahsub specifikament ghal dan il-ghan.

- Tkonnettia ttaghmir ma’ prowvista ta’daw facilment accessibbli, sabiex ittaghmir
ikun jista' jigi skonnettjat minn mas-sokit {'kaz ta’ emergenza,

- M'ghandekx tiftah it-taghmir; Hemm riskju ta’ xokk elettriku.

Biztonsagi elirasok HU

- Nezéraelésne
érdekaben, hagyjon legalabb 20 om-es nyit helyet a nyias kol

- Akészliléket ne tegye ki esd vagy vizeseppek hatésanak. Ne helyezzen ra
semmiféle folyadéktartéiyt. Ha a késziilékbe folyadék keril, azonnal vélassza le
a valtakozo aramforrasrol.

- Tartsa tévol a készLilékidl a gyuiékony trgyakat, gyertydkat és barmilyen eszkozt,
mely tiizet okozhat.

- Afelszerelési Utasitasokat kivetve, biztonségosan rogzitse a keésziiket a falra,
 vagy az eme szént awanyva

mely slirgisség esetén, lehetové tesz  kész(iék gyors levilasztésa,

- A késziiléket tilos kinyitni; aramiités veszélye all fenn.

Ohutusjuhend ET

- Seadme kaant ega ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta. Paremaks
ventileerimiseks peab seadme imber olema vahemalt 20 cm vaba ruurmi.

- Arge jatke seadet vihma katte ega niiskesse kohta. Arge asetage seadmele
vedelikke sisaldavaid konteinereid. Juhul, kui vedelik satub seadmesse, tuleb.
seade vilvitamatult vooluvérgust lahutada.

- Veenduge, et tuleohtiiud esemed (kiiinlad ja teised objektid, mis véivad
tekitada tulekahju) jazksid seadmest piisavalt kaugele.

- Jargides paigaldusjuhiseid kinnitage seade kindlalt seinale voi

Sakerhetsanvisningar sV

- Ventilationsdppningarna pa enheten far inte blockeras eller téckas dver. For
att uppna en batire ventlation bor minst 20 cm frit utrymme lamnas runt
enheten.

- Utsatt inte enneten for regn eller vattendroppar. Placera aldrig nagon som
helst viitskebehallare pa den. Om vatska skulle komma in i enheten maste
den omedelbart kopplas ur fran nétspanningen.

- Bréinnbara féremal, stearinljus och alla andra féremal som kan orsaka brand
far inte forvaras nara enheten.

tugialusele.

- Uhendage toitejuhe kergelt ligipéisetavas kohas pistikupessa, et hadajuhtumi
korral oleks voimalik seadet kiiresti vooluvargust lati ihendada.

- Elektril66gi vailtimiseks &rge avage seadme kaant

- Foli och montera enheten antingen pa véggen eller
pa det stativ som ar sarskilt avset for andamalet

- Anslut enheten till ett ttatkomligt natspanningsuttag, s att enheten snabbt
kan kopplas ur vid en eventuell nodsituation

- Oppna inte enheten eftersom det foreligger risk for elektrisk chock.
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AMPLIFICADORES FI-SAT
SAT-FI AMPLIFIERS
AMPLIFICATEURS BIS
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AMPLIFICADOR/ACOPLADOR FI-SAT

AFI1-840

SAT-IF COMBINER/AMPLIFIER

AMPLIFICATEUR/COUPLEUR BIS

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS / TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS / SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Modelo
Model
Modeéle

AFI-840

Ref.

1164

Banda FlI
IF Band
Bande BIS

MHz

950 - 2150

Ganancia (pendiente fija 6 dB)
Gain (6 dB fixed slope)
Gain (pende 6 dB)

dB

34-40

Atenuacion ajustable
Continuous gain adjustment
Dynamique de réglage de gain

dB

0-18

Nivel de salida (IMD3 -35 dB, EN 50083-3)
Output level (IMD3 -35 dB, EN 50083-3)
Niveau de sortie (IMD3 -35 dB, EN 50083-3)

dBpvV

120

Pérdidas de retorno entrada/salida
Input/output return loss
Affaibliss. de réflexion entrée/sortie

dB

[\
o

Figura de ruido
Noise figure
Facteur de bruit

dB

<9

Banda TV
TV Band
Bande TV

MHz

5 - 862

Pérdidas de acoplamiento
TV coupling loss
Perte de couplage TV

dB

<15

Test de salida TV+FI
TV+IF output test
Test de sortie TV+BIS

dB

-30 1,5

Alimentacion
Mains supply voltage
Tension secteur

VAC

100 - 240

Consumo
Consumption
Consommation

8,7

Tension/Tono inyectables en la puerta de entrada FI-SAT
Insertable Voltage/Tone to SAT-IF input port
Tension/Ton injectables sur le port d’entrée BIS

+13VDC / +18 VDC
0/22 kHz

Corriente maxima telealimentacion LNB
Max LNB power current
Courant max téléalimentation LNB

mA

200 (+13VDC / +18VDC)




1. INSTALACION

1 Quitar la cubierta protectora. En la parte posterior de la misma
se alojan un Eje de Ajuste para regulacion de la ganancia y dos
Puentes Enchufables para inyeccion tensién/tono en la puerta de
entrada Fl.

2 Fijar la caja a la pared. Utilizar el taco y tirafondo suministrados.
3 Conectar los cables coaxiales de Entrada Fl y Entrada TV.

4 Insertar en los pines que corresponda uno o los dos puentes sumi-
nistrados, de acuerdo a la tensiéon/tono que se desea inyectar en la
puerta de entrada FI.

A Curvar los puentes como se indica en el recuadro.

1. INSTALLATION

1 Remove the protective cover. One Setting Shaft (for gain setting)
and two Plug-in Links (for inserting voltage/tone signal in the IF
input port) are fitted on the back side.

2 Wall fixing. Use the plug and the screw supplied.
3 Conect the IF Input and TV Input coaxial cables.

4 Plug one or the two supplied plug-in links onto the appropriate
pins, according to the tension/tone to be inserted in the IF input
port.

A Curve the plug-in links as shown in the square.

1. INSTALLATION

1 Oter le couvercle protecteur. Dans la partie postérieure sont logés
un Axe de Réglage pour réglage de gain et deux Ponts Enfichables
pour injection de tension/ton sur le port d’entrée BIS.

2 Fixer le boitier au mur. Se servir de la cheville et la vis fournies.
3 Raccorder les cables coaxiaux d’Entrée BIS et d’Entrée TV.

4 Insérer sur les broches appropriées un ou les deux ponts fournis,
conformément a la tension/ton que I’on veut injecter sur I'entrée
BIS.

A Courber les ponts comme indiqué dans le cadre.

puentes tensién/tono
voltage/tone plug-in links
ponts tension/ton

eje

de ajuste

setting shaft
axe de réglage
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2. CONEXION RED ALTERNA
El led POWER luce verde.

2. MAINS CONNECTION
The POWER led lights up green.

2. RACCORDEMENT SECTEUR
La led POWER s’illumine verte.

3. AJUSTE DEL NIVEL RF DE SALIDA

Conectar la salida TV+IF del amplificador a un medidor de nivel. Segui-
damente, utilizando el eje suministrado, actuar sobre el potenciémetro IF
GAIN para obtener el nivel deseado de sefal FI-Sat.

Desconectar el medidor y conectar el cable coaxial de salida del ampli-
ficador.

3. SETTING-UP THE RF OUTPUT LEVEL

Connect the TV+IF output port of the amplifier to a level meter. Then, by
using the shaft supplied, operate on the IF GAIN potentiometer to obtain
the desired level of Sat-IF signal.

Disconnect the meter and connect the output coaxial cable.

3. REGLAGE DU NIVEAU HF DE SORTIE

Brancher la sortie TV+IF de I'amplificateur su un mesureur de niveau.
Alors, en utilisant I’axe fourni, agir sur le potentiométre IF GAIN pour
obtenir le niveau désiré du signal BIS.

Débrancher le mesureur et brancher le cable coaxial de sortie de
I'amplificateur.

4. REPONER LA CUBIERTA PROTECTORA
4. REPLACE THE PROTECTIVE COVER
4. REPLACER LE COUVERCLE PROTECTEUR

Diagrama de bloques
Block diagram
Schéma synoptique

TV+IF  Test




